Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Rakesh Kumar Gupta Advoca	te. M: 9814924851
8/237, Jagraon Road,	Appellant/Complainant
Mandi Mullanpur,	···
District Ludhiana141101	
Vei	rsus
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o SSP Jagraon Ludhiana	·

Regt. Post. (RTI Enc.) **Public Information Officer** O/o DGP, PB, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority O/o DGP, PB, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.: 1127 of 2019 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Shri Rakesh Kumar Gupta

Respondent: Sh. Purshotam Kumar (ASI) 9779800315

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the reference to previous order dated 01.09.2020 vide which that PIO office of DGP, PB, Chandigarh is impeaded as necessary party in this case.
- 2. The appellant, Shri Rakesh Kumar Gupta **states** that no information has been received so far.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Purshotam Kumar from office of DGP, PB, Chandigarh is present for today's hearing. He pleaded that he will prepare a reply against the RTI application filled by the appellant and send it soon to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing the parties and on perusal of the relevant documents on file, the Commission direct the respondent authority to affirm through written submission to the Commission that relevant records as sought for, by the Appellant in his RTI application has been provided to him as per records available with them and no other document on the subject is available in their records, within a period of 10 days from the date of receipt of this order with a copy duly endorsed to the Appellant within the same number of working days
- 5. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 16.12.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Dr.Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 21.10.2020 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Kamaljit Singh, 8054781350		
# 395-L, Model Town,		Appellant/Complainant
Ludhiana.		
	Versus	
Public Information Officer		Responden
O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana		•

[Reg. post] Public Information Officer {Encl. RTI} O/o SDM, Division – 6, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

Appeal Case No.: 1193 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant : Shri Kamaljit Singh

Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (ASI) 9915603000

- 1. This order may me read with reference of previous order dated 01.09.2020 vide which appellant was advised to approach respondent PIO O/o SDM, SDM Division-6, Ludhiana, for record inspection. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar had made a written submission via email, wherein it is mentioned

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਤੇ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਦਾ ਮੰਗ ਪੱਤਰ ਮਿਤੀ 01-04-2008 ਨੂੰ ਥਾਣਾ ਡਵੀਜਨ ਨੰਬਰ 6 ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਡੀ.ਡੀ.ਆਰ ਨੰਬਰ 8 ਰਾਹੀ ਧਾਰਾ 107/51 ਅਧੀਨ ਕੀਤੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮੁੱਖ ਅਫਸਰ ਥਾਣਾ ਡਵੀਜਨ ਨੰਬਰ 6 ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਪਾਸੋਂ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਮੋਸੂਲ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ। ਜਿਹਨਾ ਦੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਡੀ.ਡੀ.ਆਰ ਨੰਬਰ 8 ਰਾਹੀ ਧਾਰਾ 107/51 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ SDM/East ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਕਚਾਹਿਰੀ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਪਾਸੋਂ ਪਤਾ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ, ਜਿਹਨਾ ਨੇ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਮੋਜੂਦ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ। ਮੁੱਖ ਅਫਸਰ ਥਾਣਾ ਡਵੀਜਨ ਨੰਬਰ 6 ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਪਾਸੋਂ ਮੋਸਲ ਹੋਈ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ ਕਰਕੇ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਦੀ ਹੈ।

This email is taken on record with all supporting enclosures.

- 3. Appellant, Shri Kamaljit Singh is not present for today's hearing but telephonically had requested for an adjournment as he has not received the information/reply till date.
- 4. With regard to the prayer of the appellant for an adjournment, the Commission grants another opportunity to the appellant to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on **16.12.2020** through **Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Dr.Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 21.10.2020 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Sukhdev Singh , 8872277782 Flat No 404/13, Bollywood Heights, Peermuchalla, PO- Dhakoli, Zirakpur, Distt Mohali140603	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer O/o MC, Zirakpur, Distt Mohali.	Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 261 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Shri Sukhdev Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference to previous order dated 01.10.2020 vide which inadvertently the appellant was absent marked. Further, the another opportunity was given to both parties to represent the case on next date of hearing, accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Sukhdev Singh states that the respondent authority has supplied no information so far.
- 3. Respondent PIO is absent today i.e **21.10.2020** and was also absent on last hearing **i.e 01.09.2020**.
- 4. Viewing the absence and non-implementation of the order of the commission the MC, Zirakpur, Distt Mohali., seriously, the PIO is thus issued a show cause notice under Section 20 of the RTI Act 2005. Further, he/she is directed to file reply in writing the reason for not appearing before the Commission despite of intimation given by the commission and for not furnishing information to the appellant, within the prescribed time limit in the previous order.
- 5. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.12.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Dr.Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 21.10.2020 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant/Complainant
Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o SSP, Khanna, Distt Ludhiana...

Appeal Case No.: 1508 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: S. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Absent

<u>ORD</u>ER

- 1. This case may be read with the reference to previous order dated 22.09.2020 vide which the respondent PIO was absent. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, S. Jasbir Singh, states that no information has been received so far.
- 3. Respondent, is again absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- **4.** In the view of above, the respondent authority is given a **last opportunity** to represent this case on the next date of hearing with the directions to file a reply/ supply the information before the next date of hearing positively, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.12.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 21.10.2020 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (9464500405)	
(RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2	
Kartar Nagar, Amloh road Khanna141401,	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o SHO, Mandi Gobindgarh	
First Annellate Authority	

First Appellate Authority

O/o SSP, Fatehgarh Sahib

Appeal Case No.: 1448 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia

Respondent: ASI, Ranjit Singh (8360834611)

ORDER

- This order may me read with reference of previous order dated 22.09.2020 vide which
 respondent authority is directed to provide the copy of complaint filed (i.e complaint No.
 179/PBG dated 5.12.2019) only. For the information related to remaining points of the RTI
 application is concerned with case which is under investigation. Accordingly, the case is
 fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia has made a written submission via email wherein he has mentioned

That as per the orders passed on 22-9-2020 the PIO, SHO, Police Station, Mandi Gobindgarh has not supplied the called for copy of the complaint No 179/PBG dated 5-12-2019 filed by the Complainants Sh. Sandeep Singh, Rajiv Kumar, Kuljinder Singh and others. Neither has he disclosed the name of the officials /staff who have been deputed for the investigation of the said complaint and on which date they were deputed to investigate the said complaint case. A document supplied is neither a copy of the complaint and neither has it related to the called for complaint as it is the reference of the complaint filed by the undersigned on 30-11-2020 and it is not in regards to the complaint filed by the subjected said persons. (Scanned copy of the page enclosed for reference which has been sent by Sh. Ranjit Singh (representative of the First Appellate Authority)

This email is taken on record.

- 3. On this, respondent, Sh. Ranjeet Singh pleaded that he has provided the copy of complaint filed (i.e complaint No. 179/PBG dated 5.12.2019) as sought by the appellant in RTI application, but he said that he will verify it and will send it to the appellant.
- 4. In view of the above observations, the PIO is directed to provide an additional reply to the appellant pertaining to copy of complaint filed (i.e complaint No. 179/PBG dated 5.12.2019) point raised in the RTI application as discussed in previous order dated 22.09.2020 except for remaining points.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.10.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number 918232900)
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 21.10.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Rupinder Kaur, (8847055308)

W/o Sh. Ajmer Singh, #140,National City Homes, G.T. Road, Amritsar.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Joint Commissioner, MC, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 311 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Ms. Rupinder Kaur

Respondent: Sh. Vishal Wadhawan (Nodal Officer) (9872749898)

Sh. Gurdeep Bhatia (supritendent) (9855285636)

ORDER.

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 31.08.2020 vide which
the appellant was advised to collect the required information from the respondent's office
today along with advice to go through the information and point out deficiency, if any. Matter
was adjourned for further hearing on 21.10.2020 i.e. today.

- 2. Respondent, Sh. Vishal Wadhawan pleaded that the sought information has been provided through registered post to the appellant.
- 3. The Appellant, Ms. Rupinder Kaur referred to her RTI application and contended that a false and fabricated information has been provided by the respondent. She further added that not any concerned officials were present on the day of her visit to the office. An email dated 20.10.2020 has been received from the appellant wherein in the compliance of previous order deficiencies has been pointed out in the information so supplied by the respondent authority through registered post.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the appellant is directed/advised to get the record inspected he may approach respondent PIO. The respondent PIO is bound to make available the record for inspection and whatever documents will be identified, the copies of the same will be provided by the respondents duly attested, under intimation to the commission.
- 5. Accordingly, with the mutual understanding the next date of inspection has been fixed as 22.10.2020 at 11:00 AM in the office of the Joint Commissioner, MC, Amritsar.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

- 6. To come up on 22.12.2020 at 11.00 AM to be heard through CISCO WEBEX.

 Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number 918232900)
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 21.10.2020